

**HAWKINS RD WATERLINE AND ROADWAY REHABILITATION**

**Engineers Estimate \$700,000.00**

**Bid Opening Date April 28 ,2021**

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	CATTs Construction		Mr. Excavator		TriMor Corp		Fabrizi Trucking		Digioia Suburban	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
	<b>ROADWAY</b>												
1	Excavation, As Directed, SC-156	C.Y.	25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$28.00	\$700.00
2	Embankment Construction, As Directed, SC-156	C.Y.	25	\$8.00	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$35.00	\$875.00
5	Proof Rolling, SC-147	Hours	2	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$160.00	\$320.00	\$195.00	\$390.00
6	Additional Premium Backfill as Directed, SC-139	C.Y.	25	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$46.30	\$1,157.50	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$48.00	\$1,200.00	\$69.00	\$1,725.00
	<b>EROSION CONTROL</b>												
7	Dust Control, SC-128	L.S.	1	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00
8	Temporary Sediment and Erosion Control, SC-136	L.S.	1	\$4,550.00	\$4,550.00	\$2,775.00	\$2,775.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00
	<b>DRAINAGE</b>												
9	Storm Structure Removed, SC-114	Ea.	1	\$345.00	\$345.00	\$370.00	\$370.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$630.00	\$630.00
10	Storm Sewer Removed, As Directed, SC-114	L.F.	105	\$24.00	\$2,520.00	\$30.10	\$3,160.50	\$5.00	\$525.00	\$2.00	\$210.00	\$13.00	\$1,365.00
11	Removal of Drive Apron Culvert	L.F.	500	\$19.00	\$9,500.00	\$27.60	\$13,800.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$14.00	\$7,000.00
12	Removal of Drive Apron Culvert Headwall	Ea.	24	\$36.00	\$864.00	\$366.90	\$8,805.60	\$500.00	\$12,000.00	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$330.00	\$7,920.00
13	Catch Basin 2-2-A, As Directed, SC-125	Ea.	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,290.30	\$2,290.30	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,665.00	\$1,665.00	\$2,050.00	\$2,050.00
14	Catch Basin 2-2-B, As Directed, SC-125	Ea.	1	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,290.30	\$2,290.30	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,665.00	\$1,665.00	\$2,345.00	\$2,345.00
15	Yard Drain, As Directed, SC-164	Ea.	10	\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,127.80	\$21,278.00	\$1,300.00	\$13,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,295.00	\$12,950.00
16	Manhole Adjusted to Grade, As per plan, SC-125	Ea.	4	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$924.00	\$3,696.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	\$870.00	\$3,480.00
17	Manhole Reconstructed to Grade, As per plan, SC-125	Ea.	3	\$1,150.00	\$3,450.00	\$1,432.00	\$4,296.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,250.00	\$3,750.00	\$1,375.00	\$4,125.00
18	Catch Basin or Inlet Adjusted to Grade, As per plan, SC-125	Ea.	11	\$650.00	\$7,150.00	\$824.00	\$9,064.00	\$550.00	\$6,050.00	\$1,150.00	\$12,650.00	\$890.00	\$9,790.00

**HAWKINS RD WATERLINE AND ROADWAY REHABILITATION**

**Engineers Estimate \$700,000.00**

**Bid Opening Date April 28 ,2021**

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	CATTS Construction		Mr. Excavator		TriMor Corp		Fabrizi Trucking		Digioia Suburban	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
19	Storm Manhole As Directed, SC-125	Ea.	6	\$3,318.00	\$19,908.00	\$3,055.30	\$18,331.80	\$2,700.00	\$16,200.00	\$1,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$3,150.00	\$18,900.00
20	Catch Basin or Inlet Reconstructed to Grade, As per plan, SC-125	Ea.	3	\$1,235.00	\$3,705.00	\$1,340.00	\$4,020.00	\$1,250.00	\$3,750.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,175.00	\$3,525.00
21	6" Dia. Storm w/Low Strength Mortar Backfill, Type 2, As Directed SC-135	L.F.	15	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$42.00	\$630.00	\$75.00	\$1,125.00	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$87.00	\$1,305.00
22	6" Dia. Storm Sewer w/ Regular Backfill, As Directed SC-135	L.F.	15	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$37.80	\$567.00	\$45.00	\$675.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$37.00	\$555.00
23	6" Dia. Storm Sewer w/ Premium Backfill, As Directed SC-135	L.F.	15	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$39.90	\$598.50	\$58.00	\$870.00	\$60.00	\$900.00	\$68.00	\$1,020.00
24	12" Dia. SDR-35 Storm Sewer w/ Regular Backfill, As Directed SC-135	L.F.	120	\$71.00	\$8,520.00	\$57.20	\$6,864.00	\$67.00	\$8,040.00	\$65.00	\$7,800.00	\$63.00	\$7,560.00
25	12" Dia. SDR-35 Storm Sewer w/ Premium Backfill, As Directed SC-135	L.F.	35	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$61.60	\$2,156.00	\$88.00	\$3,080.00	\$85.00	\$2,975.00	\$84.00	\$2,940.00
26	6" Underdrain with Fabric Wrap, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-143	L.F.	25	\$17.00	\$425.00	\$23.90	\$597.50	\$21.00	\$525.00	\$15.00	\$375.00	\$21.00	\$525.00
27	12" Ditch Enclosure Pipe, SC-163	L.F.	1,000	\$42.00	\$42,000.00	\$51.80	\$51,800.00	\$38.00	\$38,000.00	\$35.00	\$35,000.00	\$45.00	\$45,000.00
28	New Cleanout, Complete in Place, As Directed, SC-148	Ea.	1	\$614.00	\$614.00	\$405.10	\$405.10	\$1,005.00	\$1,005.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$440.00	\$440.00
	<b>PAVEMENT</b>												
29	Concrete Walk Removed SC-114	S.F.	900	\$1.00	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$900.00	\$2.00	\$1,800.00	\$1.00	\$900.00	\$2.25	\$2,025.00
30	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal & Rigid Replacement, Class"FS", T=9", SC-119	S.Y.	40	\$115.00	\$4,600.00	\$160.00	\$6,400.00	\$165.00	\$6,600.00	\$146.00	\$5,840.00	\$136.00	\$5,440.00
31	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal & Rigid Replacement, Class"MS", T=9", SC-119	S.Y.	50	\$110.00	\$5,500.00	\$154.60	\$7,730.00	\$125.00	\$6,250.00	\$113.00	\$5,650.00	\$133.00	\$6,650.00
32	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal & Rigid Replacement, Drive Apron Residential, Class"MS", T= 6", SC-123	S.Y.	200	\$85.00	\$17,000.00	\$114.60	\$22,920.00	\$101.00	\$20,200.00	\$74.00	\$14,800.00	\$93.00	\$18,600.00
33	4" Concrete Walk, SC-127	S.F.	900	\$6.00	\$5,400.00	\$8.60	\$7,740.00	\$7.00	\$6,300.00	\$7.00	\$6,300.00	\$7.00	\$6,300.00
34	Curb Ramp, As per plan, SC-127	S.F.	150	\$13.00	\$1,950.00	\$18.40	\$2,760.00	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$32.00	\$4,800.00	\$27.00	\$4,050.00
35	Type 6 Curb, SC-149	L.F.	125	\$46.00	\$5,750.00	\$48.60	\$6,075.00	\$60.00	\$7,500.00	\$42.00	\$5,250.00	\$53.50	\$6,687.50
36	Pavement Planing, 3.25", SC-117	S.Y.	2,000	\$5.50	\$11,000.00	\$4.90	\$9,800.00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00	\$5.50	\$11,000.00	\$5.15	\$10,300.00
37	Pavement Planning of Drives, SC-118	S.Y.	120	\$5.50	\$660.00	\$20.50	\$2,460.00	\$33.00	\$3,960.00	\$13.00	\$1,560.00	\$7.25	\$870.00

**HAWKINS RD WATERLINE AND ROADWAY REHABILITATION**

**Engineers Estimate \$700,000.00**

**Bid Opening Date April 28 ,2021**

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	CATTs Construction		Mr. Excavator		TriMor Corp		Fabrizi Trucking		Digioia Suburban	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
38	Item 253 Flexible Pavement Repair/Widening, T=9" SC-116	S.Y.	100	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$70.20	\$7,020.00	\$83.00	\$8,300.00	\$115.00	\$11,500.00	\$118.25	\$11,825.00
39	O.D.O.T 441 Type 2 Asphalt Concrete Intermediate (448), SC-122	C.Y.	100	\$175.00	\$17,500.00	\$226.80	\$22,680.00	\$198.00	\$19,800.00	\$182.00	\$18,200.00	\$160.00	\$16,000.00
40	O.D.O.T 441 Type 1 Asphalt Concrete Surface (448), SC-122	C.Y.	100	\$205.00	\$20,500.00	\$286.20	\$28,620.00	\$305.00	\$30,500.00	\$215.00	\$21,500.00	\$186.00	\$18,600.00
41	Reclamite Asphalt Rejuvenation Agent, Penetrating Sealer, SC-124	S.Y.	2,000	\$1.45	\$2,900.00	\$1.50	\$3,000.00	\$1.50	\$3,000.00	\$1.55	\$3,100.00	\$1.40	\$2,800.00
42	Single Chip Seal with Polymer Binder and Cover Aggregate No. 8, SC-151	S.Y.	2,000	\$2.30	\$4,600.00	\$2.70	\$5,400.00	\$3.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.75	\$5,500.00	\$2.30	\$4,600.00
<b>WATER WORK</b>													
43	8" Watermain with Polyethylene Encasement and Premium Backfill to Subgrade, Complete in Place, SC-150	L.F.	950	\$110.50	\$104,975.00	\$96.80	\$91,960.00	\$110.00	\$104,500.00	\$114.00	\$108,300.00	\$122.50	\$116,375.00
44	12" X 8" Tee, Complete in Place, SC-150	Ea.	1	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$5,802.30	\$5,802.30	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,415.00	\$4,415.00	\$1,175.00	\$1,175.00
45	8" x 6" Hydrant Tee, Complete in Place, SC-150	Ea.	3	\$319.00	\$957.00	\$399.40	\$1,198.20	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$330.00	\$990.00	\$502.00	\$1,506.00
46	6" DIP Watermain	L.F.	45	\$27.00	\$1,215.00	\$94.30	\$4,243.50	\$110.00	\$4,950.00	\$23.00	\$1,035.00	\$79.50	\$3,577.50
47	6" Hydrant Valve, Complete in Place SC-150	Ea.	3	\$860.00	\$2,580.00	\$1,090.60	\$3,271.80	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$845.00	\$2,535.00	\$950.00	\$2,850.00
48	6" Hydrant, Complete in Place, SC-150	Ea.	3	\$3,920.00	\$11,760.00	\$5,510.40	\$16,531.20	\$5,075.00	\$15,225.00	\$3,970.00	\$11,910.00	\$4,060.00	\$12,180.00
49	8" - 22½° Bend, Complete in Place, SC-150	Ea.	1	\$212.00	\$212.00	\$331.90	\$331.90	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$430.00	\$430.00
50	8" - 45° Bend, Complete in Place, SC-150	Ea.	2	\$215.00	\$430.00	\$334.00	\$668.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$240.00	\$480.00	\$430.00	\$860.00
51	Chlorination Pit, Complete in Place, SC-150	Ea.	1	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,999.60	\$2,999.60	\$1,890.00	\$1,890.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
52	Test and Chlorinate Watermain, Complete, SC-150	L.S.	1	\$810.00	\$810.00	\$1,357.40	\$1,357.40	\$510.00	\$510.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,175.00	\$6,175.00
53	8" Dia. Resiliant Seated Gate Valve and Box, Complete in Place, SC-150	Ea.	2	\$1,270.00	\$2,540.00	\$1,518.20	\$3,036.40	\$2,120.00	\$4,240.00	\$1,290.00	\$2,580.00	\$1,375.00	\$2,750.00
54	12" Dia. Resiliant Seated Gate Valve and Box, Complete in Place, Cut-In-Tee SC-150	Ea.	1	\$7,477.00	\$7,477.00	\$7,579.40	\$7,579.40	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$5,150.00	\$5,150.00	\$2,375.00	\$2,375.00

**HAWKINS RD WATERLINE AND ROADWAY REHABILITATION**

**Engineers Estimate \$700,000.00**

**Bid Opening Date April 28 ,2021**

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	CATTS Construction		Mr. Excavator		TriMor Corp		Fabrizi Trucking		Digioia Suburban	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
55	1' Vertical Hydrant Extension as Directed by the Engineer, Complete In Place, SC-150	Ea.	1	\$765.00	\$765.00	\$1,362.80	\$1,362.80	\$995.00	\$995.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
56	Connect to Existing Watermain, SC-150	Ea.	1	\$9,702.00	\$9,702.00	\$4,171.50	\$4,171.50	\$2,271.00	\$2,271.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$9,400.00	\$9,400.00
57	Retap and Reconnect 1" Water Connection(short side), SC-146, SC-150	Ea.	7	\$1,392.00	\$9,744.00	\$1,019.40	\$7,135.80	\$1,750.00	\$12,250.00	\$2,150.00	\$15,050.00	\$1,775.00	\$12,425.00
58	Retap and Reconnect 1.5" Water Connection (short side), SC-146, SC-150	Ea.	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,827.90	\$1,827.90	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,095.00	\$3,095.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
59	Retap and Reconnect 1" Water Connection(long side), Pulled or Jacked Under Pavement Complete in Place,SC-146, SC-150	Ea.	10	\$2,132.00	\$21,320.00	\$1,282.30	\$12,823.00	\$1,725.00	\$17,250.00	\$6,835.00	\$68,350.00	\$2,400.00	\$24,000.00
60	Retap and Reconnect 1.5" Water Connection (long side), SC-146, SC-150	Ea.	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,234.30	\$2,234.30	\$2,635.00	\$2,635.00	\$7,805.00	\$7,805.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
61	New 1" Water Connection, SC-146, SC-150 Short	Ea.	1	\$1,392.00	\$1,392.00	\$1,019.40	\$1,019.40	\$1,665.00	\$1,665.00	\$2,150.00	\$2,150.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
62	Furnish and Remove Temporary Flushing Assembly, Complete SC-150	Ea.	1	\$1,188.00	\$1,188.00	\$2,593.60	\$2,593.60	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
63	Remove Existing Watermain Complete SC-150	L.F.	25	\$11.00	\$275.00	\$43.00	\$1,075.00	\$55.00	\$1,375.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$750.00
64	Remove Fire Hydrant and Valve Complete SC-150	Ea.	3	\$65.00	\$195.00	\$734.40	\$2,203.20	\$410.00	\$1,230.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$525.00	\$1,575.00
65	1' Gate Valve Extension, As Directed by the Engineer, Complete in Place,SC-150	Ea.	1	\$52.00	\$52.00	\$236.40	\$236.40	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$240.00	\$240.00
66	Cleveland Water Department Fees SC-140	Allow.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
67	Concrete Masonry, SC-168	C.Y.	1	\$371.00	\$371.00	\$246.00	\$246.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$845.00	\$845.00
68	Water Connection Replacement (Private side), SC-147	L.F.	150	\$37.00	\$5,550.00	\$78.00	\$11,700.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$52.00	\$7,800.00
69	Minimum 12" Thick Witcolite or Equal Frost Protection, SC-150	L.F.	25	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$377.70	\$9,442.50	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00
	<b>TRAFFIC CONTROL</b>												
75	Item 642 - Edge Line, Type 1, SC-132	Mi.	0.50	\$2,065.00	\$1,032.50	\$1,890.00	\$945.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,900.00	\$950.00	\$1,800.00	\$900.00
76	Item 642 - Stop Line, SC-132	L.F.	10	\$4.00	\$40.00	\$3.80	\$38.00	\$13.00	\$130.00	\$4.00	\$40.00	\$3.75	\$37.50

**HAWKINS RD WATERLINE AND ROADWAY REHABILITATION**

**Engineers Estimate \$700,000.00**

**Bid Opening Date April 28 ,2021**

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	CATTs Construction		Mr. Excavator		TriMor Corp		Fabrizi Trucking		Digioia Suburban	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
77	Item 642 - Crosswalk Line, SC-132	L.F.	50	\$3.50	\$175.00	\$3.80	\$190.00	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$3.25	\$162.50	\$3.25	\$162.50
	<b>LANDSCAPING</b>												
78	Seeding and Mulching-Site Restoration Including Topsoil and Grading SC-133	S.Y.	600	\$8.00	\$4,800.00	\$6.30	\$3,780.00	\$7.50	\$4,500.00	\$20.50	\$12,300.00	\$8.00	\$4,800.00
79	Linear Grading, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-158	S.Y.	1,200	\$6.50	\$7,800.00	\$1.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.00	\$4,800.00	\$8.00	\$9,600.00	\$7.60	\$9,120.00
	<b>MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC</b>												
80	Maintaining Traffic, SC-128	L.S.	1	\$2,735.00	\$2,735.00	\$6,888.00	\$6,888.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,700.00	\$14,700.00
	<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>												
81	Mobilization, SC-131	L.S.	1	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$16,604.60	\$16,604.60	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$42,190.00	\$42,190.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
82	Bonds and Insurance SC-113	L.S.	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$7,840.80	\$7,840.80	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
83	Spot Existing Utility, SC-167	Ea.	4	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$849.10	\$3,396.40	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$325.00	\$1,300.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00
84	Construction Layout Stakes and As-Built Drawings, SC-130	L.S.	1	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$8,618.40	\$8,618.40	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$11,600.00	\$11,600.00
85	Sanitary Manhole Plugs, SC-161	Ea.	25	\$11.50	\$287.50	\$18.20	\$455.00	\$45.00	\$1,125.00	\$11.00	\$275.00	\$130.00	\$3,250.00
86	Sanitary Grade Ring Sealing, SC-160	Ea.	5	\$434.00	\$2,170.00	\$495.90	\$2,479.50	\$575.00	\$2,875.00	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00
87	Remove and Replace Guardrail	L.F.	40	\$24.00	\$960.00	\$134.60	\$5,384.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$90.00	\$3,600.00	\$65.00	\$2,600.00
88	Misc. Metal as Directed by the Engineer, SC-157	Lbs.	1,000	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$2.60	\$2,600.00	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$2.50	\$2,500.00
89	Remove, Store, and Reinstall Fence (wood), SC-181	L.F.	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
90	Remove, Store, and Reinstall Fence (chain link), SC-181	L.F.	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$0.00
91	Landscaping Stone, SC-180	S.Y.	40	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$7.90	\$316.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$30.00	\$1,200.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00

**HAWKINS RD WATERLINE AND ROADWAY REHABILITATION**

**Engineers Estimate \$700,000.00**

Bid Opening Date April 28 ,2021				CATTs Construction		Mr. Excavator		TriMor Corp		Fabrizi Trucking		Digioia Suburban	
LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
<b>ADDITIONAL ITEMS 92-95 TO BE USED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER</b>													
92	Foremen	Hours	250	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$75.00	\$18,750.00	\$75.00	\$18,750.00
93	Labor	Hours	300	\$40.00	\$12,000.00	\$40.00	\$12,000.00	\$40.00	\$12,000.00	\$40.00	\$12,000.00	\$40.00	\$12,000.00
94	Operator	Hours	250	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$60.00	\$15,000.00
95	Miscellaneous Equipment (Trucks, Backhoe, Etc. Incl. Fuel)	Hours	250	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID (1-95)</b>					\$575,321.00		\$630,544.90		\$643,646.00		\$665,302.50		\$669,371.00

<b>ALTERNATE BID ITEMS*</b>													
96	8" Watermain (PVC) and Premium Backfill to Subgrade, Complete in Place, SC-176 (Alternate for 8" Watermain DIP)	L.F.	950	\$101.33	\$96,263.50	100	\$95,000.00	\$95.00	\$90,250.00	106	\$100,700.00		\$0.00

**Alternate Bid Total (line Item 96)\***